Net dividend yield (%) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

ROAE (%) 6.2 30.1 4.4 4.3 4.3

ROAA (%) 4.1 20.6 3.5 3.5 3.4

EV/EBITDA (x) 4.2 0.6 7.1 4.9 4.1

Net gearing (%) (incl perps) net cash net cash net cash net cash net cash

Consensus net profit - - na na na

MKE vs. Consensus (%) - - na na na

https://factsetpdf.maybank-ke.com/PDF/148194_SN__c82da13f7a9946ccb6b4e0816a0c884a.pdf
https://factsetpdf.maybank-ke.com/PDF/148194_SN__c82da13f7a9946ccb6b4e0816a0c884a.pdf

August 8, 2019 2

Lippo Cikarang

Successful USD213m rights issue

LPCK has completed issuing rights which were fully underwritten by its major

shareholder, Lippo Karawaci (LPKR IJ, IDR280, BUY, TP IDR400). It raised

IDR2,965b (USD213m) and LPKR now holds 81% of LPCK, up from 54%. The rights

were priced at IDR1,495, with 1.9836b units issued, 285 for every 100 shares.

A major part of the proceeds will be used as a shareholders’ loan to PT MSU

(Non-listed), its 49.72% subsidiary which is developing the Meikarta project. The

loan will mature in five years and is extendable by another five. Interest rate is

10.0% pa.

Fig 1: Shareholding structure

  Pre-rights issue Post rights issue

Shareholder No. of shares % No. of shares %

Kemuning Setiatama   293,706,000  42%   2,085,811,178  78%

Other Lippo related companies   166,041,797  24%   80,388,000  3%

Public   236,252,203  34%   513,400,822  19%

Total  696,000,000  100%   2,679,600,000  100%

Source: Company data

Update on Meikarta

During our recent visit to Meikarta, we saw progress since its launch in mid-2017.

District 1 – Phase 1A has 28 apartment towers with about 8,000 units under

construction. Handover to buyers is expected by Feb 2020. About more than 90%

has been sold. Using proceeds from the rights issue, Meikarta plans to launch

another 30 towers dubbed the University District.

Despite its low average pricing of IDR7m/sqm, management claims that Meikarta

is profitable with gross margins of 15-20% for District 1. This is made possible by

sourcing from China and buying raw materials in bulk. Management plans to